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FUNCTIONING OF DR. HARI SINGH GOUR CENTRAL UNIVERSITY
Singh Shri Bhupendra

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Dr. Hari Singh Gour Central University, Sagar has started functioning with complete structural set up;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) the eligibility criteria fixed by the Government for appointment of Vice-Chancellor/Registrar of the said University; and

(d) the details of infrastructure, number of lecturers and students and curriculum thereto of the said university?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a) & (b): Dr. Harisingh Gour Vishwavidyalaya, Sagar was established by the Government of Madhya Pradesh in 1946,which was converted as a Central University with effect from 15.01.2009 by the Central Universities Act, 2009. The University, which is an autonomous body governed by the said Act and Statutes & Ordinances framed thereunder, has informed that they have all requisite facilities and infrastructure.

(c) : As per the Statute (2) of the Statutes framed under Central University Act, 2009, the Vice-Chancellor shall be appointed by the Visitor from out of a panel recommended by a Committee as constituted under sub-clause (2) of Statute (2). The Committee referred to above shall consist of five persons, out of whom three shall be nominated by the Executive Council and two by the Visitor, and one of the nominees of the Visitor shall be the convener of the Committee. The qualifications for the Vice-Chancellor and Registrar are prescribed under the UGC Regulations on Minimum Qualifications for Appointment of Teachers and other Academic Staff in Universities and Colleges and Measures for the Maintenance of Standards in Higher Education, 2010. The First Vice Chancellor and First Registrar are appointed by the Visitor in exercise of the transitional provisions under Section 44 of the Act.

(d) : As per information given by the University, the University has its own buildings for every Department/ Centre including Administrative Block, Central Library and Girls/ Boys Hostels. There are 178 sanctioned posts of Assistant professors and 3166 students enrolled as on 31.03.2011. The University follows the curriculum as approved by its statutory bodies like Academic Council and Executive Council.
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